TO: Mayor and Council
FROM: Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator
CC: Kim Buselmeier, Interim CFO
Nick Hutchinson, City Engineer
Sue McCormick, Interim Public Services Area Administrator
Marti Praschan, Interim Deputy City Administrator
Skye Stewart, Chief of Staff, Public Services
SUBJECT: December 16, 2024 Council Agenda Response Memo

DATE: December 12, 2024

CA-8 — Resolution to Appropriate Funding for One-Time Strategic Initiatives
($2,750,000) and Reallocate Bicentennial Funding to Legacy Projects ($200,000) (8
Votes Required)

Question: | would like to know more about how the City expects to spend the $1M "to be
able to respond to potential negative or debilitating impacts at the local level due to the
change in the federal government administration." (Councilmember Akmon)

Response: Allocations from the Rapid Response Fund will primarily be decided by City
Council. It is possible the Administration may come forward with a request, but that is
less likely. For example, if Federal policy shifts were going to impact a shelter and the
City wanted to provide some level of bridge support you could potentially tap the Fund for
it. If there were a project that is already underway utilizing Federal dollars, and the money
got revoked, perhaps the City may want to use one time money to help complete the
project. The Administration is trying to avoid requests to tap into Fund balance for
miscellaneous one-off items.
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Question: What is meant by "future Economic Development Due Diligence"?
(Councilmember Akmon)

Response: As the City has made a policy decision to support economic growth it is
inevitable that we will be approached about various projects. In order to vet them properly
we sometimes need to seek third party consultants to perform various types of
analysis. At present there is no money budgeted to perform those tasks. It is unrealistic
to expect an outside vendor to pay for all of the City’s expenses to analyze a deal based
on the City’s interests. The City needs to be in position to do some of that on its own. This
Fund, which | would seek to build over time would be available for us to protect our
interests.

Question: What is meant by "addressing Parking Equity"? (Councilmember Akmon)

Response: Since we lack adequate parking facilities for our own employees we are
forced to direct staff to a variety of parking options. Depending upon the luck of the draw
in many cases employees are being asking to pay widely differing amounts to park. Some
of the lowest paid people are asked to pay for the most expensive parking. We are not
attempting to provide free parking as that is unrealistic and not sustainable. | have
appointed a 5 person work group to analyze our current situations and propose some
steps that would seek to bring parking expense into more of a fair situation. There is a
significant disparity even among City employees and County employees who are parking
in the same facility. It has been a simmering issue for years. We want to take a step to
make it better.

Question: The City Administrator's Office is proposing a limited series of one-time
budget appropriations for strategic initiatives:

*$1,000,000 - Additional funding for the MEU Phase Il Study

* $1,000,000 - Funding to be able to respond to potential negative or debilitating
impacts at the local level due to the change in the federal government administration
* $250,000 - Funding for the future Unarmed Response Program

* $250,000 - Funding for future Economic Development Due Diligence

* $250,000 - Funding to address Parking Equity

It's good news that our fund balance reserves have increased. To confirm, even if we
appropriated these funds, our fund balance reserves would be at 20%? (Councilmember

Briggs)
Response: The fund balance is calculated to be at 22.4% after these appropriations.

Question: While | appreciate the Administration's proactive thinking and planning
pertaining to potential policy changes at the federal level and the impacts we may feel
locally. However, why should Council pre-appropriate $1 million given the uncertainty
about how this funding might be needed? Council meets every two weeks and requests
for funding could be placed on the consent agenda providing Council and community
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greater clarity and opportunity to understand the ripple effects of Administrative
changes. (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: Council could conceivably choose to address various items over an extended
period of time. The items that Council wants to address may have no relationship to each
other. Establishing a line item of this nature is a cleaner more efficient way to manage it
than a series of one-offs. If there is no activity using these funds, they could easily be
reabsorbed into the Fund Balance. If our economic conditions were to tighten Council’s
hands would still be free to move assuming there is funding within the line item. If it is
necessary to increase the line item at some point that can easily be done.

Question: How would the $250k for Parking equity be used? (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: The parking equity line item would be used to help equalize what employees
are being charged. It could mean paying down the parking cost at certain facilities. There
are such wild variations with what people are paying it is clear some attempt at problem
solving is in order. A five person work group has been formed to make recommendations
to the city administrator on specific steps that would improve the situation. The goal here
is not to ensure free parking recognizing that is not possible. This has been a long-
standing issue within the organization and improving upon situations like this is a value-
added element of retention.

Question: It is my understanding that appropriated funding for traffic calming projects
has been expended. How many projects are currently in the queue? How much additional
funding could the department realistically use in FY25 to continue to make progress? If
Council were to approve this additional funding for traffic calming, where would that move
the fund balance reserve (assuming requests above are also approved)?
(Councilmember Briggs)

Response: There are 22 projects in queue (6 — awaiting construction; 3 — starting
engagement; and 13 — awaiting petition review).

An additional funding amount of $90,400.00 ($68,400.00 to clear construction +
$22,000.00 public engagement) could be utilized.

Staff would suggest a funding source outside of the General Fund to cover the potential
budget increase and would weigh the operational budget or fund balance impacts for that
fund.

C-1 - An Ordinance to Amend Section 10:143 of Chapter 126 (Traffic) of Title X
(Traffic) of the Ann Arbor City Code

Question: Although some of this was discussed in the annual Council planning session
earlier this week, can staff please share more details for the public record regarding:
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1. The gradual approach to enforcement that will allow longer term residents to build
up "muscle memory" for this ordinance? (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: Since the City of Ann Arbor has rarely used a snow emergency to restrict on-
street parking for snow removal, there is no community muscle memory about what a
snow parking ban means and what motorists can do to comply with it. Also, given the
ever-shifting composition of residents and employees in Ann Arbor, there will be an
ongoing need for routine outreach and public education related to snow operations and
potential parking bans in the future.

If the ordinance revisions are approved, residents and commuters will need to be
educated about the changes to the ordinance (or in many cases be introduced to the
ordinance). Understanding and compliance are the ultimate goals. The city will use a
variety of tools to make residents and commuters aware of the ordinance, how to comply,
where to find more information, and how to sign up to receive notifications when a
temporary on-street parking ban is declared.

The three-year rollout plan currently envisions:

e Year 1: Primarily seeking voluntary compliance through significant public
education and outreach. The city may utilize door hangers, warnings, and/or
placing flyers on cars parked on targeted streets with low compliance and/or snow
clearing challenges beginning in the fall of 2025.

e Year 2: Seeking voluntary compliance through significant ongoing public education
and outreach, but warnings and citations may be issued, particularly if there are
multiple events and repeat areas of non-compliance during significant snow
events.

e Year 3: Seeking voluntary compliance, but AAPD and Community Standards may
enforce through a combination of warnings, citations, and vehicle tows, as
needed.

2. How the City plans to educate in year one and beyond to ensure wide-spread
knowledge exists, particularly among the more transitory University-based
population of residents? (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: City staff have prepared a phased, three-year communications plan which
will take advantage of all the free channels at the city’s disposal as well as an ambitious
paid advertising approach that will encompass mailings, social media, radio and targeted
tv/cable/YouTube ads.

This paid approach is critical to reaching not only University of Michigan students and
staff, who are less likely to be signed up or follow city communications channels, but also
other people who may be commuting into Ann Arbor and parking on residential streets.
Deploying paid ads online and through more traditional media, will allow us to engage
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those populations. Because the media market is so fragmented and specialized, we will
utilize the expertise of a media buyer to ensure our message reaches these audiences.
This type of outreach will start very early in the plan, summer of 2025, and will continue
in some capacity into the future.

3. What efforts will be taken to ensure that the increased enforcement needs for this
new ordinance in future years do not detract from Community Standard's attention
to winter sidewalk maintenance (which already appears to be under-
resourced)? (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: While staffing constraints are a real concern, the general timing of
enforcement for snow violations will be staggered. Parking enforcement will happen
earlier (before or during snow events) and sidewalk clearing enforcement would not
happen until after the end of snow events.

4. Will the Administrator be developing a clear process and set of standards for
evaluating requests by Councilmembers/residents/neighborhoods about how
streets will be added to the list of streets to which the ban does not apply? (The
City Administrator shall maintain and publish a list and map of the streets for which
the ban does not apply because of inadequate off-street parking, safety concerns,
or other site constraints) (Councilmember Briggs)

Response: Yes — a process for evaluating requests will be developed. Public Works has
developed an initial list of road segments to be exempted from an on-street parking ban
for snow removal due to either a significant absence of driveways and/or insufficient off-
street parking due to housing density (like areas dominated by student rental housing, for
instance). Additionally, the DDA is proposed to be exempted from the parking ban
because Public Works can effectively clear this area with the existing overnight parking
restrictions. While city staff recognize that this list of exemptions will likely evolve over
time, most residential areas of the city have ample driveways and sufficient off-street
parking for residents to comply with a temporary on-street parking ban for snow clearing.
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